

PHONE: 505-869-9746 FAX: 505-869-5276

PUEBLO OF ISLETA

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-016A

AMENDING THE COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CODE ADOPTED BY TRIBAL COUNCIL RESOLUTION #2020-016

At a duly called meeting of the Tribal Council of the Pueblo of Isleta, the following resolution was passed:

WHEREAS, the Pueblo of Isleta (the "Pueblo") is a federally recognized Indian Tribe with a written constitution adopted pursuant to the Indian Reorganization Act and with inherent powers of self-government;

WHEREAS, the Pueblo is governed by a Governor and Tribal Council made up of elected representatives who act in accordance with the Pueblo of Isleta Tribal Constitution ("Constitution");

WHEREAS, Article V, Section 2 (e), of the Constitution authorizes the Tribal Council to "enact ordinances, to protect the peace, safety, property, health, and general welfare of the members of the Pueblo of Isleta:"

WHEREAS, the Pueblo enacted Title 40 Communicable Disease Code ("Code") on May 7, 2020;

WHEREAS, the Code requires amendments that include clarification of legislative intent regarding the issuance of Orders addressing the communicable disease that gave rise to the public health emergency, affirmation of the criminal enforceability thereof, and reorganization of existing provisions; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council finds it is in the best interest of the Pueblo to amend the Code.

NOW THEREFORE, Tribal Council hereby approves the attached amendments to the Code.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amendments shall take effect immediately.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the extent that this Resolution is inconsistent with any prior resolution of the Pueblo, this Resolution shall govern and apply, and such conflicting prior resolution is hereby superseded and repealed.

CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed at a duly called meeting of the Tribal Council of the Pueblo of Isleta, held on the <u>24th</u> day of <u>September</u>, at which a quorum was present, with 6 voting for, 0 opposing, and 0 abstaining.

Tribal Council President

Pueblo of Isleta Governor

ATTEST:

Tribal Council Secretary